
 

{00516712.1}  

RESOLUTION NO. 12170 
 

 A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESA, 
MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY 
MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE REGIONAL 
PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY AND THE CITY OF MESA. 

 
 WHEREAS, The City of Mesa and the REGIONAL PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION 
AUTHORITY (“RPTA”) entered into a Transit Services Master Intergovernmental Agreement 
(“Agreement”) for transit services in FY 2019. 
 
 WHEREAS, The Agreement is a seven-year agreement and is amended each fiscal year 
with updated service estimates for fixed-route bus, paratransit and RideChoice services. 
 
 WHEREAS, At the end of each fiscal year the RPTA reconciles the revenue received from  
City to the cost of services. 
 
 WHEREAS, During the reconciliation process for FY 2023, it was determined the City of 
Mesa had underpaid Valley Metro $258,611 for fixed-route and $375,902 for RideChoice services. 
 
 WHEREAS, the underpayment for fixed-route bus services was Valley Metro not billing City 
of May and June of 2023.  
 
 WHEREAS, the underpayment for RideChoice is due to Valley Metro not accounting for 
Board approved labor rate increases. 
 
 WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the FY24 amendment to increase the estimated cost to 
operate regionally funded fixed route bus service and City of Mesa funded fixed route bus service to 
reflect the most recent updated estimates in the amount of $224,783. 
 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESA, 

MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA, AS FOLLOWS: 
 
Section 1:  That the City Manager, Christopher J. Brady, or his designated representative, is 
authorized and directed to execute the second amendment for Transit Service Agreement for Fiscal 
Year 2023/24 with the Regional Public Transportation Authority on behalf of the City of Mesa for 
transit service including fixed-route bus, Paratransit and RideChoice, and the City Clerk is 
authorized and directed to attest to the signature of the City Manager, or his designated 
representative, thereon. 
 
PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Mesa, Maricopa County, Arizona, 
this 15th day of April, 2024. 
 
       APPROVED: 
 
 
       __________________________ 
       Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 
______________________________ 
City Clerk 


